

FILED
04-24-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

RISE, INC. & JASON RIVERA,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

MARIBETH WITZEL-BEHL, City Clerk
for the City of Madison, Wisconsin,

TARA McMENAMIN, City Clerk for the
City of Green Bay, Wisconsin,

CELESTINE JEFFREYS, City Clerk for the
City of Green Bay, Wisconsin,

Defendants,

v.

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal No.
2024AP165

Circuit Court Case No.
2022CV2446

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

On Appeal from the
Circuit Court for Dane County
Case No. 2022CV2446

The Honorable Ryan D. Nilsestuen, Presiding

PINES BACH LLP

Diane M. Welsh,
State Bar No. 1030940
122 W. Washington Ave, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883
dwelsh@pinesbach.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice* by the
circuit court

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Respondents*

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

David R. Fox*
Samuel T. Ward-Packard,
State Bar No. 1128890
250 Mass. Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4652
dfox@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

Makeba Rutahindurwa*
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 968-4599
mrutahindurwa@elias.law

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	7
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. Statutory Framework.....	9
II. Factual Background.....	10
III. Procedural History.....	12
A. Parties	12
B. 2022 Emergency Litigation	13
C. First Amended Complaint, Answers, and Consolidation	14
D. Summary Judgment Litigation and Decision	15
E. Motion for Stay Pending Appeal	17
F. Commission’s Steps to Comply	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. This Court should affirm the Circuit Court’s definition of “witness address.”	19
A. The Circuit Court’s functional definition of “witness address” is correct.....	19
B. The Circuit Court’s functional definition of “witness address” is administrable.....	29
C. The proper definition of “witness address” is a question requiring judicial settlement.	31
II. This Court should affirm the Circuit Court’s reasonable person standard for resolving address sufficiency in difficult cases.	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arneson v. Jezwinski</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 371, 592 N.W.2d 606 (1999)	33
<i>Barnhill v. Bd. of Regents of UW Sys.</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 395, 479 N.W.2d 917 (1992)	33
<i>Delgado v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 487 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Estate of Miller v. Storey</i> , 2017 WI 99, 378 Wis. 2d 358, 903 N.W.2d 759	19
<i>Kiss v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2001 WI App 122, 246 Wis. 2d 364, 630 N.W.2d 742	19
<i>Marbry v. Superior Ct.</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 208 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	28
<i>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002)	28
<i>Megal v. Green Bay Area Visitor & Convention Bureau, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI 98, 274 Wis. 2d 162, 682 N.W.2d 857	33
<i>Rise, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI App 44, 995 N.W.2d 500	11, 13
<i>Sommerfeld v. Bd. of Canvassers of City of St. Francis</i> , 269 Wis. 299, 69 N.W.2d 235 (1955)	10
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mooney</i> , 98 P.3d 420 (Utah 2004)	28
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 2021 WI 65, 397 Wis. 2d 758, 960 N.W.2d 888	25
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WI App 17, 391 Wis. 2d 441, 941 N.W.2d 284	24
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 469, 914 N.W.2d 21	31

<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568.....	20, 26
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	8
<i>White v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 22CV1008 (Cir. Ct. Waukesha Cnty. 2022).....	12, 13
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. ch. 60	22
Wis. Stat. ch. 61	22
Wis. Stat. ch. 62	22
Wis. Stat. § 6.15	25
Wis. Stat. § 6.34	16, 25
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	24
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.88	10, 30
Wis. Stat. § 7.15	10
Wis. Stat. § 7.30	10
Wis. Stat. § 7.52	10
Wis. Stat. § 7.53	10
Wis. Stat. § 8.10	25
Wis. Stat. § 227.40	14
Wis. Stat. § 806.04	14, 32
Other Authorities	
1965 Act 666.....	10
2015 Act 261	10
<i>Address</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/address (last updated June 11, 2023).....	20

Address, Oxford English Dictionary,
https://www.oed.com/dictionary/address_n
(last updated Sept. 2023)21

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 170 (2012).....26
